## **River Valley Sport and Classic Club Rules**

Line Number	Rule
1	The club name is River Valley Sport and Classic (RVSC)
2	RVSC consists of a 3 person Executive Board (EB) and a general membership (GM)The 3 person EB will consist of the 3 members who originated the clubThe GM consists of all dues paying car owners
3	The EB and GM, together, will plan trips, formal and informal events and social activities for the clubAll members are encouraged to suggest ideas for such trips
4	The EB and GM, together will encourage careful and skilled driving events on public highways, conduct charitable donations to organizations and individuals in the River Valley and the Sacramento Region
5	Membership is available to all owners of sport, sporty, classic and special interest vehicles of all kinds Membership is limited to persons aged 21 and over
6	Membership fees are due on December 1 for the following year
7	Any member not paying their renewal fee by January 15 will be considered a non member and be eliminated from the roster and ineligible for any and all club activities
8	An active member may resign at any time but will not receive a refund of current membership fees
9	Prospective new members joining after July 1 of the current year will pay half of the full membership fee
10	All current members are entitled to vote on any club matter at any general meetingMembers must be present at a meeting to voteThere will be no electronic voting procedureAll members are entitled to voteTwo votes per registered membership
11	All members must conduct themselves in the best interest of the RVSC at all times while attending a club function or eventAny member conducting themselves in a manner considered to be not in the best interest of the club must be brought to the attention the EB and will be considered for suspension or expulsion by the GM at any general membership meetingA vote for either suspension or expulsion will be taken with a majority vote determining which action should be takenIf action is taken against a member no membership fees will be refunded
12	A member may resign by notifying an EB board member at any time but no membership fees will be refunded
13	General club membership meetings are to be held at anytime it is deemed necessary but no meetings will be regularly scheduled
14	The responsibilities of the EB will be presiding over the club at all timesThe EB may appoint various committees at any time to help the club be successful
15	The EB will preside over funds collected and deposited into the club accountThe EB will maintain the accountAn accounting of club funds will be made available to any club member at any time deemed necessary by any club member
16	The EB may alter their composition at any time but the number of members on the EB shall not fall below three
17	All persons attending any RVSC event, meeting or drive must ensure his/her car is insured, currently licensed and maintained properly according to California LawAll members must sign a waiver when applying to become a member of RVSC which will be in effect for the duration of his/her membership Said waiver will release any and all board and event coordinators from liability resulting in any damages incurred while participating in such club eventsDogs are not allowed on any RVSC drive
18	Any or all RVSC club rules may be amended, suspended, waived, revised or deleted at any time by affirmative vote of 50% plus one of members attending any club meeting
	End of club rules adopted 03/01/2024